
District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held January 16th 

1932 

Present Councillors O'Shanahan, Morgan, Puckridge, Harder and 

Ritchie 

Minutes of Previous meeting read. 

Balance Sheets for half year ending December 31st 1932 presented 

and read. 

Moved by Cr O'Shanahan that the Balance Sheets as read be 

adopted. Seconded Cr Harder. Carried 

Correspondence Standards Office Letter received from the Warden 

of Standards drawing attention to regulations of the Weights & 

Measures Act of 1931. 

Mr K.B. LeBrun asked the Council if they would have grubbed and 

broken down, the road between sections Fs2 Kiana, and 5 Mitchell 

Cr Puckridge proposed that the work be carried out. Resolved 

tenders be called. 

 

Institute Port Lincoln. The President wrote, stating it 

was decided to promote a Commemoration of the 130th anniversary 

of the discovery of Pt Lincoln, by Capt. Flinders. This 

celebration proposed to be held on February 27th 1932. The 

President asked that this Body appoint a representative to join 

the proposed Celebration Committee. Moved by Cr Morgan that 

£2/2/- be donated towards renovating the Monument. Seconded by Cr 

Harder. Carried W.W. Goodhart Mr Goodhart wrote, requesting 

the Council to reduce the assessment on Block 7 Cummins. The 

building on his block was totally destroyed by fire in July last, 

& no revenue is now received in any way. Reply to be sent, the 

assessment cannot be altered now, but a new assessment will be 

made for next year, in April or May. 

Department of Lands - The Supt. Soldiers Settlements 

wrote advising Mr J.H. Kerrison is still the holder of Spilsby 

Island, and any rates hereon are due by him. 

 

Transfers of Land From C A Ritchie to G.B Ritchie sections 3. 19. 

64 Wanilla & 2AE1, 10. Uley T. C. Wollaston (deceased) to. D.P.T. 

Wollaston & MG Wollaston 2AE2 Uley 

Moved by Cr Harder that the Clerk be authorised to make the 

necessary alterations in the Assessment Book. Seconded by Cr 

Puckridge . Carried 

Accounts General Beckwith, McFarlane , L Gov Assn, Gov Printer, 

Geue, Russell , Rothwell, Spurling , Harder, Woods, 

Matthews, King , Jacobs , Postages , £94. 2. 9 

Govt Grants a/c Concrete Products, Shell Coy, Matthews, Howard , 

Walsh . £55. 2. 6 

Vermin & Fencing a/c, State Bank. 

Moved by Cr Harder that the accounts as read be passed for 

payment. Seconded by Cr Ritchie . Carried 

Cr Morgan asked for the water hole at the Fountain to be repaired 

so that stock may be watered there . Granted 



Overseers Report Read Moved by Cr Morgan that the 

Overseer's report as read be adopted, Seconded by Cr Ritchie 

Carried 

Minutes Read & meeting closed 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 16. 1. 32/ 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 20. 2. 32/ 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of Meeting held February 20th 

1932 

Present Councillors Jas O'Shanahan (Chairman) W.G. Morgan, S.A. 

Puckridge, J.C. Harder & C.K. Ritchie. 

Minuteas of Previous meeting read 

Financial Statement Submitted Audit Office Letter received from 

the Secry Local Govt. Auditors committee, asking if Mr Malpas had 

examined the books & accounts of the Council for half year ending 

30/6/31. Also, if a report had been received from Mr Malpas, 

would the Council kindly forward a copy of it. Relply sent; the 

books and accounts had been audited, but no report 

received. Since replying a report had been received. 

Mr H.J. Coad/ Contractor on road between Cummins & Yeelanna, 

advised that landholders adjacent to his contract near 

Yeelanna will not allow him to have stone or rubble from their 

property, and he has therefore to go over 3 miles for stone and 

is not able to get rubble. 

 

Mr W.J. Johnson Applied for the right to graze two milch cows on 

the Highway around the Township of Bellwood--(Yeelanna) 

Reply to be sent the Council regret they cannot grant permission 

to graze cattle where requested. 

Petition received from some ratepayers to have about 1½ 

miles grubbed and broken down, between sections No. 103 & 12A 

leading to section 153 Hd Kiana 

Resolved that the Overseer inspect and report on the matter. 

Queensland InsuranceCo/ The Manager; in reply to Clerk's enquiry 

re Workman's Insurance Policy, advised that the Policy covers a 

man using explosives for roadwork, but not for quarrying. 

 

E.E. Excell Tumby bay/ supplied prices of Road Plow, and of Stone 

Puller. 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that one heavy duty road plough with 

Fergussons patent yoke attachment be ordered, & 4 extra 

shares. Seconded by Cr Harder. Carried 

Model By-Law re Petrol Pumps./ notice from the Secretary Highways 

& Local Govt. that the adoption of this By-law by the Council had 

been confirmed & published in the Govt. Gazette of 14 January 

1932, Page 61. 

Mr. J Crowley/ wrote, advising he cannot carry out the Contract 

let to him on road between Cummins & Yeelanna. No3 Hd Shannon 

The Council approve of the Contract being let to H.J. Coad & Sons 

@ £5/5/- 

 

Mr M.G. Henderson Boston Hotel/ applied for permission to erect a 

sign on the North Road, about 4 miles out from Port Lincoln 

Moved by Cr Ritchie that permission be given Mr Henderson to 

erect the sign where requested. a fee of £1/1/- is charged for 

same. Seconded by Cr Harder. Carried 

President, Port Lincoln Institute/ Letter received, asking for 

the sanction of the Council to proposed renovations & 

improvements by the Commemmoration Committee, to the Memorial & 



the site thereof: Also suggesting that the care, control & 

management of the area at the Monument, be placed under the 

Council. 

Moved by Cr Morgan that the sanction of the Council be given to 

the Commemoration Committee to carry out the work of renovating & 

improving the Flinders Memorial, and the site thereof. Seconded 

by Cr Ritchie. Carried 

 

Transfers of Land From EC. H. Feltus to G. Haddad pt Sec. 105. Hd 

Louth 

Moved by Cr Ritchie that the alterations in the assessment book 

be made by the Clerk. Seconded Cr Morgan. Carried 

Accounts General Beckwith. McFarlane .Hospital Rate., Western 

Water District, Land Tax, Doudy, West Coast Recorder, Electric 

light, telephone, Postages, low, Habner, Hulls, Brennand 

&Walsh, Ferraro, Matthews, King, Howard, Shell Co, Stanford, 

Wages, stamps. £289.4.9 

State Bank Fencing a/c. £94.19.1 State Bank Vermin loans £63.0.10 

Main Road. £20 District Roads. £178.12/- 

Moved by Cr O'Shanahan that the accounts as read be passed for 

payment Seconded By Cr Morgan. Carried 

 

Petition received from several Ratepayers requesting the Council 

to have the road repaired, running east from the Mt Hope Railway 

Siding. Reply to be sent/ The road gang will make some 

improvements to the road. 

Cr Harder asked that about 3½ chains be added to the work being 

carried out by Standford & McCracken at Cummins. 

Cr Ritchie 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that Overseer's 

report as read be adopted. Seconded by Cr Harder. Carried 

Tenders Opened Contract No7 Page J.S. £6 Wright V.H. £2-10/-

 Harder O.W. £3-5/- Halls I. £3-18/- Morgan C & Hull A. £4Ferraro 

C. £3.18.6 Brewster D.T. £4-8-0 Simmons W.J. £3.15.0 O.C. Harder 

£4.17.6 Quinn AP. £3.17.6 A.J. Coad & Son £4.5.0 Boulter A.T. 

£5.19.0 

 

No. 7 Thorpe H. £4.17.6 King E.P. £3.17.6 Cont 8. King E.P. 6/6 

per chain Swiggs W.A. 8/9 Phillips K.H. 4/- Harris D.W. 5/-

 Doudle D.J. 5/- Enright W.T. 7/- Halls . 8/- Halls I. 6/6 Speed 

T.H. 4/- Hams R.R. 5/3 Cont. 9 King E.P. £5-10/- Thorpe H. £6.3/-

 H.J. Coad & Sons £4.10/- Simmons W.J. £6.5/- Brewster D.T. 

£5.10/- Ferraro C. £5.19/- Gibbon J. £6.19/- Page J.S. 

£8. Butterfield & Carr £5.12/- Hawkes G.L. £5.10/- & 

£9.17.6 Resolved Tender No 7 be let to O.W. Harder. No 8 to D.J. 

Doudle, No 9 to G.L. Hawkes. Carried. 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 20.2.32/. Jas O'Shanahan 

Chairman 17.3.32/ 

  



District Council Lincoln Supplementary meeting held March 4th 

1932 

Present Councillors Jas O'Shanahan & J.C. Harder 

Federal Tenders opened & considered Contract A. E. J. Harder £1. 

5/-per chain H. J Coad 17/- C. Ferraro 1 . 7/- Brennand & Walsh 

£1 G. L. Hawkes £1 . 10/- 

B. Butterfield & Carr 11. 14/- per chain F.J. Hoffmann 14 . 17 . 

6 C. Ferraro 10 . 7 . 3 G. L. Hawkes £ 13 AW Geue £15 D. 

Butterfield & Carr 1 . 2 /- per chain W E Wagner 14 / 9 OW Harder 

1 . 7/- G L. Hawkes 1. 10/- Coad & Sons 15 / 6 C. Ferraro 1 . 3 . 

6 

E H J Coad & Sons 7. 8/- per chain C Ferraro 9 . 19 . 3 

F A. Geue (10 chains) £ 7 per chain C Ferraro 8 . 7 . 3 

 

Contract C. G. Lock £415 GL Hawkes £412 H J Coad & Sons £292. 5/- 

with contingency £321 

Moved by Cr O'Shanahan that the following tenders be recommended 

to the Highways & Local Government - Contract B. GL Hawkes. 

Contract E. H.J.Coad & Sons. Contract F . C. Ferraro. Contract C. 

GL Hawkes. Seconded by Cr Harder . Carried. Resolved Contract A 

be let to EJ Harder. 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 4. 3. 32/ 

 

District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held March 19th 

1932 

Present. Councillors Jas. O'Shanahan, chairman, W G Morgan, SA 

Puckridge, and C K Ritchie. 

Minutes of Previous meeting read 

Financial Statement Submitted 

Correspondence Highways & Local Government/ The Secretary wrote, 

stating the sum of £100 had been allotted this Council from Newly 

Settled Areas, and Generally vote; to be expended on the Cummins 

- Edillilie District Road. Contract A for same is now let. 

Kapinnie Vigilence Committee/ The secretary wrote, requesting 

the Council to send the Overseer to inspect a road north of 

Kapinnie, from the store to S.H. Bulstrode's property, with a 

view to repairing same. Also, to have 2 sets of pipes put in. 

One set near the school, and the other near the sign post. 

 

Director of Lands advised Pastoral Lease 677, comprising Block 

67A Hd Mitchell, is still held by by Mr L T G Robinson, 35 

Warwick Avenue Toorak Gardens. 

Highways & Local Govt Approval of Tenders No 4587 (C) to C 

Ferraro and No 4590. H J Coad & Sons is given. 

Director of Lands advised the Official Receiver has, in terms of 

Section 104 of the Bankruptcy Act, disclaimed Agreement to 

purchase sections 109 to 116 hundred Kiana, but such 

disclaimer does not effect the claims of this Council. 

Mr RL Myers Curator Mt Hope Cemetery wrote stating Mr W Gregory, 

senior, wished to purchase the remaining portion of Plot No 10 in 

the Mt Hope cemetery. 



The Auditor General wrote pertaining to report on half-yearly 

audit of this Councils books. 

 

Mr H. G. Glover/ asked the Council to have a pipe put in to carry 

the water, and a patch of scrub cleared, so that the traffic can 

get on to the road recently graded by the Tumby Bay Council. 

Transfers of Land From E.C. H Feltus to G Haddad pt 105 Hd 

Louth H.H. Swaffer to PC Swaffer Lot 9 of 2W Cummins C.D Watson 

to K.B. LeBrun Sec 17 Hd Mitchell S.W Dansie to C D Watson Sec 17 

Hd Mitchell AC Catt to J.T Sinclair & W.H. Hall; & 

from J.T.Sinclar & W.H. Hall to J T Sinclair, W.H. Hall TA S Hall 

& PS Sinclair - Sections 504 526 525 527 28. 61. Hd 

Wanilla W.T.G, Flavel & Ellen Flavel to W T G Flavel & Ellen 

Flavel 347. 348. 350. 441. 444 .445 .Hd Louth 

Moved by Cr Morgan that the Clerk be authorised to make the 

necessary alterations in the assessment book. Seconded by Cr 

Puckridge . Carried 

 

Accounts General Beckwith. Councillors . "Times" . 

Argent. McFarlane. Leonard. Wages . stamps . Coad & 

Sons. Stanford. Halls . Low . Brennand & Walsh. Thompson. Beames. 

Harder. N. Z Insurance. Stevenson . West C. Recorder . £246. 2 .5 

Fencing & Vermin Loans . £133. 2. 5 

Govt Grants a/c. Main Road . £188 . 13/- District Roads £61.5 .9 

Moved by C Puckridge the a/cs as read be passed for payment . 

Seconded by Cr Ritchie. Carried 

Highways & Local Government/ wrote re tenders for Job C. Federal 

Aid Road Work. Moved by Cr Morgan that reply be sent "Coad could 

not do the work. It is impossible for him to carry it out He has 

no means, and only one second hand truck. Hawkes will not do the 

job for less than the lump sum of £412". Seconded by Cr Ritchie. 

Carried 

 

Cr Morgan asked that the Council gravel the crossing near the 

Salt Lake in the hundred Wangary. Granted. Also to have a days 

work done clearing track from 26th Mile Post to 

Mortlocks. Granted. Cr Ritchie/ asking for 1 ½ days work to 

be done filling in holes on road adjoining sections 148 &74 Hd 

Lincoln. Granted Also to repair road adjoining sections 171/2 Hd 

Lincoln (2 days work). Granted. Also to break down roads from 

Yeenie Gate to Whiteheads Gate (£10 work). Granted. 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the 

Overseer's report as read be adopted. Seconded by Cr Ritchie. 

Carried 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 19. 3. 32/ Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 16. 4. 

32/ 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held April 16th 

1932 

Present Councillors O'Shanahan, Morgan Puckridge, Harder and 

Ritchie. 

Minutes of Previous meeting read 

Financial Statement read 

Correspondence Highways & Local Govt Letter received from the 

Secretary, re Job B Federal Aid Work, that tenders recommended by 

the Council are considered too high. The Council may anticipate 

the tender of C. Ferraro being approved, and to instruct him to 

start work at once. With reference to tenders for 

reinforced concrete culvert at Wildeloo; These are considered too 

high, the work must be re-advertised. 

Department of Lands The Director wrote, advising it is desired to 

close the Reserve in the south eastern corner of Section 16A, 

Hundred Mitchell and also the road of access thereto; & to 

offer the road & reserve as one block. Would this Council make 

the necessary order to close the road? All expenses incurred in 

the matter would be borne by the Department of Lands 

 

The Council will make the necessary order to close the reserve 

and the road off access thereto. 

Unemployment Relief Council/ The Secretary wrote, asking if this 

Council would be prepared to subsidize the cost of rations 

granted, so as to provide the recipients of relief in 

this district with part time employment. If such a proposition be 

considered practicable, to what extent would the Council be 

prepared to subsidize the cost of rations? 

Moved by Cr Morgan that the Relief Council be advised this 

Council cannot see their way clear to subsidize the cost of 

rations, by work to the un-employed. Seconded Cr Harder . Carried 

Moulden & Sons Letter received re sections 109-116 Hd Kiana. 

Matter referred to Council's Solicitor. 

 

Commissioner of Taxes Re State Income Tax. E. F. G. 

Walsh. Resolved the amount be deducted from E.F. Walsh's wages. 

Accounts General Beckwith, McFarlane , Gov Printer, Dir 

Lands, Light , postages, sundry , Walsh , Com. Taxes, 

Harder, Lennard, Hull, Ferraro , Howard , Matthews, Mickan , 

Brennand & Walsh. Mechanical Supplies, Doudle, Thompson, Beames, 

Whillas. Puckridge, Mahoney, Doudle . £232. 8/3 

Govt Grants a/c . Federal. £56 District . £75 Main Road . £200: 0 

: 6 State Bank Fencing a/c . £8. 5 8 

Moved by Cr Morgan that the accounts as read be passed for 

payment. Seconded by Cr Harder. Carried 

Corporation of Port Lincoln/ advised they are obtaining 

information regarding a yellow flowering weed in their area, & 

should same be noticed in this district, they would give us 

further advice re same. 

 



Mr E. T. Harder/ made application for cost of 5 chains of sand on 

the Edillilie-Cummins Road. Moved by Cr Ritchie, that the work be 

let to E T Harder. Seconded by Cr Harder . Carried 

Petition received from residents of Mortlock & Warrow to have 

about twenty or thirty chains of metalling & rubbling on the road 

between Edillilie and section hundred. Overseer to inspect. 

Beresford & Calder/ forwarded plan of proposed subdivision of 

sections 36, 132, 173, 213, 167 to 170 172. 217 221 222 Hd 

Lincoln. Moved by Cr Ritchie that the sub-division be 

approved. Seconded by Cr Harder . Carried 

 

Overseer's report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Overseer's 

report as read be adopted. Seconded by Cr Morgan. Carried 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 16. 4. 32/ 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 21. 5. 32/. 

 

  



District Council of Lincoln Supplementary meeting held May 7th 

1932 

Present Councillors O'Shanahan (Chairman) & Harder. 

Tenders for Federal Contract C. Reinforced Concrete Culvert at 

Wildeloo. 

GL Hawkes . £370 H.J. Coad & Sons. £369 

Moved by Cr Harder that the tender of GL Hawkes be accepted, as 

he has the plant for carrying out the work. Seconded by Cr 

O'Shanahan . Carried 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 21. 5. 32/ 

 

District Council of Lincoln Minutes of Meeting held May 21st 1932 

Present Councillors O'Shanahan, Morgan, Harder, Puckridge & 

Ritchie. 

Minutes of Previous meeting read 

Financial Statement Submitted 

Highways & Local Govt The Secretary wrote to advise the Commr of 

Highways has granted approval for this Council to accept the 

tender of C Ferraro for Job B Cummins-Yeelanna Road. 

Unemployment Relief Council/ Wrote asking for particulars as to 

any relief works contemplated by this Council Resolved £100 be 

applied for to carry out repairs to roads. 

J H Kerrison Spilsby Island/ The Supt. Soldiers Settlements 

advised that through default of non-payment of amount due 

under Mortgage of the above land, the property will be offered 

for sale at a later date. 

 

Mssrs Packard & Seddon forwarded plan for signing and sealing by 

the Council, of road and Reserve proposed to be closed in 

the Hundred of Mitchell. 

Mr Walter Wright requested the Council to have about one mile of 

the worst places repaired on the road between his property & that 

of Mr Walker (on the hundred line). Resolved £10 be spent on 

improving this road. 

Farmers Relief Act. Notice received that proceeds of 

the distributions of the crop of A. H. Winstanley had been 

finalised. No funds were available therefrom for payment of 

Councils claim for rates etc. 

Mr W D Williams applied for repeal of the fines inflicted on his 

overdue rates. Moved by Cr O'Shanahan that the fines be 

remitted. Seconded by Cr Harder. Carried 

 

Mrs N.A. Bristow wrote regarding trees she wished to obtain for 

planting at Poonindie. Reply to be sent, the Council regret 

they have no funds available to assist the project. 

Mr D. H Porter wrote applying for exemption of rates on the 

Hospital at Cummins. Reply to be sent, as the Hospital is let at 

a rental, the rates cannot be exempted on the property. 

Transfers of Land P.A. Anderson to W.M.McFarlane Block 56 Hd 

Lincoln Albert Starke to AW Starke Sec 20 Hd Mortlock Moved by Cr 

Ritchie that the Clerk be authorised to make the necessary 



alterations in the assessment book. Seconded by Cr Morgan. 

Carried 

Annual Elections The Clerk stated that Councillor W G Morgan, 

Warrow Ward, & Councillor JC Harder, Mortlock Ward retire 

by effluction of time. 

Returning Officer Moved by Cr Morgan that Miss Beckwith be 

appointed returning officer to conduct the forthcoming elections 

at the usual fee. Seconded by Cr Puckridge. Carried 

 

Accounts/ General Beckwith , McFarlane, Cole, Book 

Arcade, Scrymgours , Adelaide C Hospital, Packard & Seddon, Shell 

Co , G Flavel , A.J Whillas, Howard , J. H. Wagner, J Sinkinson , 

W. Enright, Nosworthy Brs. , OW Harder, J Matthews , Geddes & Co, 

Wyvill & Andrew, Laube, Advertiser , T.Mahoney, A. Puckridge, 

E.Richardson, V.H.Wright, JS King , E King , E. J Harder , DJ 

Doudle, W. Doudle, H Thompson, N Beames, Wages ,stamps, Times , 

Gov Produce, G.L Hawkes, Simes, T. Halls. £265 : 4 : 2 Fencing 

Loan } to State bank £39.6.11 Wire Netting } to State Bank £15 . 

1.0 

Govt Grants a/c District .Harder . £18 . 15/ - Federal. H. J. 

Coad & Sons £40 C. Ferraro £94 . 10 . 6 M. Road. Hawkes, Shell 

Co. Matthews, Howard , Halls, Brennand & Walsh, Doudle, Thompson, 

Beames, Excell, Wages ,Stamps. £176 . 2 . 5 

Moved by Cr Harder that the Accounts as read be passed for 

payment. Seconded by Cr Ritchie. Carried 

Mrs M.A. King applied to re-lease part Cemetery Reserve at 

Poonindie at same rental. Granted 

 

G & A Lawrie advised they intend fencing their property Section 

39 Mortlock, running paralell with Main Road from Pillana Siding 

to Warrow. This will necessitate the Council having about 90 

chains of road grubbed and opened. Tenders for this work to be 

called. 

Coulta Golf Club. The Secretary wrote on behalf of the Club, 

requesting permission to use the Coulta Recreation ground for 

Golf. Moved by Cr Morgan permission be granted the Club to use 

the Recreation Ground. Seconded by Cr Puckridge Carried 

New Assessment Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Clerk (Miss 

Beckwith) and the Overseer (Mr KS McFarlane) be appointed to make 

a new assessment of the District. Seconded by Cr Morgan . Carried 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Overseer's 

report as read be adopted. Seconded by Councillor Harder . 

Carried 

Minutes Read & Meeting Closed 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 21. 5. 32/ Jas O'Shanahan 18. 6. 32/ 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held June 15th 

1932 

Present/ Chairman (Jas O'Shanahan) Councillors Ritchie, Morgan, 

Puckridge, Harder. 

Elections The Returning officer stated nominations received were 

the following - Warrow Ward, W.G. Morgan (re-elected) Mortlock 

Ward, JC Harder (re-elected) 

Minutes read & confirmed 

Financial Statement Submitted 

Correspondence Local Govt Association/ Notice received from the 

Secretary that the Half-Yearly meeting would be held in September 

next, and asked if the Council would advise any "Notices 

of Motion" on other business they wished brought before the 

meeting. 

 

Highways & Local Govt. The Secretary advised that arrangements 

had been made for the accountant to meet officers of various 

District Councils to explain costing system for Government Grants 

accounts. 

Mr Samuel Scott wrote asking for forms for application to the 

Council for wire-netting loan. 

Miss M.A. Fitzpatrick requested permission to plant trees 

along the Main Road, Railway Terrace, Edillilie. 

Permission granted 

Eyre Peninsula Local Govt Association/ Letter received from 

the Secretary reminding this Council that the next annual 

conference will be held at Cleve on Monday, 25th July, 1932, and 

please to forward any matters required to be placed on the Agenda 

paper for discussion. 

 

Director of Lands wrote advising a plan of the road of access to 

16a Hd Mitchell has been prepared by his department. The plan 

deposited, by Packard & Seddon, under directions of this Council, 

could be withdrawn, and the deposit will be refunded. 

Minda Home The Secretary respectfully requested a continuance of 

the annual subscription made by this Council. Moved by Cr 

Puckridge that £1.1/- be subscribed. Seconded by Cr 

Harder. Carried 

Kapinnie Vigilence Committee/ Letter received from the Secretary. 

 

Transfer of Lands From Cresco Fertilizers Ltd, (as mortgagees) to 

B.C & R.C Roediger Section 11 Shannon S. Newell to S. Laube lot 

35 Cummins A Jones to Elders Ex & Trustee Co. Lot 21 

Edillilie Moved by Cr Morgan that the Clerk be authorised to make 

the necessary alterations in the Assessment Book. Seconded by 

Harder. Carried 

Accounts General Beckwith , McFarlane , Councillors, 

Doudy, Laube, Geddes , Water Rates , Stevenson, Eyre Pen L. Gov., 

Doudle , Lennard , Stanford, JS King , E King , Flavel, Harder , 

Mahoney, Richardson , Puckridge, Matthews, Howard, Halls , W 

Doudle, Shell Co, Brennand , Mayne, Beames , Thompson , West 

Water Dist , Geue, M.A King, OW Harder, EJ Argent, Woods . £208 - 

7 - 2 



Govt Grants a/c £170. 2. 5 

Wire Netting & Fencing Loans/ State Bank £18 . 15. 5 

Moved by Cr Morgan that the accounts as read be passed for 

payment. Seconded by Cr Ritchie . Carried 

 

Highways & Local Govt/ The Secretary forwarded an extract of 

report of the Inspector following a visit of inspection of this 

district. 

Cr Puckridge requested for 60 chains of grubbing between sections 

89 & 86 Hd Ulipa. Granted 

Cr Harder asked that the road be grubbed wider near the Cummins 

cemetery. 

Overseer's Report Read. Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Overseers 

report as read be adopted. Seconded by Cr Ritchie . Carried 

Tenders Opened & Considered No 11 RR Hams 3/. E.J Harder 5/6 WJ 

Enwright 5/. V. Blades 5/9 AP Quinn 4/6 OW Harder 5/3 DJ Doudle 

3/. Moved by Cr Puckridge that the tender of DJ Doudle be 

accepted. Seconded by Cr Harder. Carried 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 18. 6. 32/ Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 16. 7. 

32/ 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held July 16th 

1932 

Present Councillors. O'Shanahan, Puckridge, Harder & Ritchie. 

Election of Chairman Proposed by Cr Puckridge seconded by Cr 

Harder that Cr O'Shanahan be Chairman for the ensuing year. 

Minutes of Previous meeting read & confirmed 

Balance sheet for year ending June 30th. 1932 submitted and 

read. Moved by Cr O'Shanahan That the Balance Sheet as read be 

adopted. Seconded Cr Harder. Carried 

Wards a/c for Year ending June 30th 1932 presented 

Standards Office The Warden of Standards advised 

further regulations providing for the licensing of weighbridges, 

petrol pumps, etc were gazetted on the 23rd ultimo 

 

Exchange Reserves Wanilla & Lincoln/ letter received 

fromMssrs Packard & Seddon re finalizing exchange of these 

Reserves 

Direction of Lands advised that the cost of closing road 

of access to 16A Hundred of Mitchell will be borne by that 

department 

Croydon Progressive Association/ wrote that a meeting had 

been convened by this association to carry out the following 

motion: "That the Government be asked by to reduce the number of 

members of Parliament by 19 in the House of Assembly, & by 5 in 

the Legislative Council, & this reduction be given effect to this 

coming session" The motion was carried unanimously, & is now 

being circularised, with the view of Councils, Progressive 

Association & other bodies taking the matter up 

 

Mr Henry Tucknott wrote to draw attention to the bad state of the 

road leading to his homestead, between sections 222 & 202 Hd 

Louth, & requested some repairs be carried out at once. 

Road to be repaired. 

Royal Institution of theBlind/ application for annual 

subscription from the council, received. An annual subscription 

cannot be donated. 

The Auditor General/ requested to be advised of the amount of 

rates outstanding at the close of the financial year. The amount 

also to be shown on the annual statement forwarded to the 

Highways & Local Government. 

Slaughter LicenceFees. Moved by Cr Harder that the fee 

for slaughter license for butchers be £2 & for a Farmers License 

10/- Seconded by Cr Ritchie. Carried 

 

Tenders for Wire-netting received from L.O Derrington M.I. 

Sheehan S. Scott R.J.R. Riley W.H. Siviour K.B. Brennand Moved by 

Cr Puckridge that the offer of Mr S. Scott be accepted. 2nd Cr 

Ritchie. Carried Resolved Mr Siviour be offered the second hand 

barb wire from section {?7H} Hd Wangary @ £1 per cwt. Resolved Mr 

Shipard's offer of 17.6 per cwt for 2 cwt Second hand plain wire 

be accepted. Mr L.O. Derrington asked that an inspection of road 

from Mr Hender's corner to Coomunga, (North Shields track) be 



made, as with the recent rains, much of the work recently carried 

out has been wasted. The matter has been attended to. 

Mr C.R. Kerley notified Council he is closing the gates of his 

property, section 29 Hd Cummins. The road adjoining the north of 

this section requires immediate attention. 

 

Mr F.J. Jericho/ advised he will not be able to dispose of any 

more stone and rubble from his property unless he makes a charge 

of 4d per yard. 

Mr S.C. Swiggs asked if the Council would make a footpath from 

his place to the road, & if same might be made of old 

sleepers. Enquiries to be made. 

Shell Oil Co. submitted price list motor spirit, oil etc 

Accounts . General Fund. £156.17/- Govt. Grants a/c. 

£66.4.3 Federal a/c Wire-netting £45 Fencing Loan. £51.3.11 Moved 

by Cr Harder that the accounts as read be passed for payment. 

Seconded by Cr Puckridge. Carried 

 

Time of meetings/ Moved by Cr Harder the 3rd Saturday at 2pm. 

Seconded Cr Ritchie. Carried 

Travelling Allowance Moved by Cr O'Shanahan the allowance be 1/-

 per mile one way. Seconded Cr Puckridge. Carried Signing 

Cheques/ All Councillors 

Legal Adviser/ sameC.R. Doudy 

Chairmans allowance. Same as before 

Mr M.A. Cronin/ wrote, offering to grub a track on the high side 

of the road near Shannon Dam for the sum of £5. Agreed the work 

be let. 

Salvation Army/ The Adjutant made application for 'hire' of the 

Hall for service on Sunday nights. 

Moved by Cr O'Shanahan that the hall be let at 1/- per Service 

for six months, provided the hall is swept & kept in order. 

 

Application for Vermin Loan from Mr W.H. Siviour/ Moved by Cr 

Harder, Seconded by Puckridge that the application be forwarded 

to the State Bank. Carried 

Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Harder that the 

Overseer's report as read be adopted. Seconded by Cr Ritchie. 

carried 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 16.7.32/ Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 20.8.32/ 

  



District Council Lincoln Minutes of meeting held August 20th 1932 

Present/ Councillors O'Shanahan (Chairman) Morgan, Puckridge, 

Harder, and Ritchie 

Minutes of previous meeting read 

Financial Statement read 

Correspondence Commonwealth Employment Council/ Letter received 

from the Chairman, to notify the Council that Grants under 

the Loan (Unemployment Relief Works) Acts 1932 can only be 

considered, if the Council is prepared to accept it as a loan 

carrying interest and repayment of principal. 

Moved by Cr Puckridge That £100 be applied for, for un-

employment. Seconded by Cr Harder. Carried 

Report From Mr N.V. Jacobs. on his audit of the books of the 

District Council of Lincoln for the year ending 30th June 1932 

 

Highways & Local Gov.Dept. Advice received from the Secretary 

that £280 had been allotted to this Council under the 

Unemployment Relief Scheme, for road work from Port Lincoln to 

the Freezing works and Proper Bay. Clerk replied, asking if this 

were correct, as the road named is within the Corporation area. 

Farmers Relief Act. Notice received from the State Bank that no 

funds were available for rates after distribution of Crop Funds 

for - A.C. Phillis- D.T. Brewster - and Jas. Lord 

Telegram from F. Rowe/ received, advising an indignation meeting 

of Rate-payers of Cummins, Edillilie, & Yeelanna, would be held 

on Friday, & the presence of the Councillors was desired. The 

Clerk held a telephone converstion with Mr Rowe, advising him the 

notice was too short to get into communication with any of the 

Councillors but Mr Harder. 

Port Lincoln High School/ An invitation to the members of 

the District Council, & Wives of Members, to visit the School on 

the Annual Visiting Day was received 

 

Mssrs Packard & Seddon/ forwarded cheque for £7-17-10 

being amount paid to them by the Department of Lands for 

repayment of fees on road Plan for Closing Road south boundary 

of Section 16a Hundred Mitchell. 

Royal Automobile Assn./ Wrote asking for the support of 

the Council in protesting against the Government diverting motor 

taxation from The Main Road Funds to General Revenue. 

Young Australia League/ Advice re proposed excursion to Adelaide 

for 100 South Australian country boys as organised by The Young 

Australia League. 

Mr J.A.H Earl forwarded a petition to have about 15 or 20 chains 

of rubbling done on the road between Sections 5B & 8 Hd Shannon. 

Tenders to be called for the work. 

 

Warden of Standards Notification received that all 

Weights, measures, etc, stamped before the passing of The Weights 

& Measures Act of Dec. 9th 1931 will be deemed to comply with Act 

for two years from commencement of same. 



Transfer of Land From T.D. Radford (deceased) to D. Green & F. 

Myers Sec 66 Coulta W.W. Goodhart to John Shearer & Sons Ltd Lot 

7 of part 2W Cummins F.V. Gore to L.O. Derrington Blocks 150A Hd 

Lincoln. WM McFarlane to R.L Derrington Section 156 Hd 

Mitchell D.T. Brewster to A.V. Richardson (Official Receiver) Sec 

208. Hd Louth Sec 11 Hd Mortlock D.E. Richardson to Francis 

Shipard Sec 142 Hd Lincoln H.J. Blacker to A.V. Richardson 

(Official Receiver) Sec 2B Hd Cummins W.C. Fogden to W. Cooper 

Sec 216. 214. 217. 219. 218. 142. pt 201 Hd Louth W.V. Bache 

(deceased) to Alice Bache Sec14 Hd Shannon 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Clerk be authorised to make the 

necessary alterations in the assessment book. Seconded by Cr 

Ritchie. Carried 

 

Mr Paech Wrote regarding the state of the road in front of his 

property, and offered to cart & put in pipes for £1.10/- 

Reply to be sent the Council regret they are unable to help him 

in the matter. 

Accounts General. / £97.10.10 Govt. Grants a/c / £26.10.1 Vermin 

Loans / £39.18.9 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that the accounts as read be passed for 

payment. Seconded by Cr Harder. Carried 

Mrs E. Kennett requested the boundary road between Mortlock 

& Warrow be made passable for traffic. 

Clerk to advise Mrs Kennett the Council cannot spend any funds on 

the road at present. 

 

New Assessment/ The new assessment; totalling £33716.10 as 

prepared by the valuators, was presented. 

Adoption of New Assessment/ Moved by Cr Puckridge that the New 

Assessment presented of £33716.10 be adopted. Seconded by Cr 

Morgan. Carried 

Mr M.A. Cronin wrote re a piece of bad road near Haarsma's, & 

offering a price to do same. 

Resolved the work be let at a later date. Appeal 

Meeeting Resolved an Appeal Meeting to hear appeals (if any) be 

held on Saturday September 17th 1932 at 12 noon. 

Overseer's Report Read. Moved by Cr Morgan that the 

Overseer's report as read be adopted. Seconded by Cr Ritchie. 

Carried 

Jas O'Shanahan. Chairman 20.8.32/ Jas O'Shanahan. 

Chairman 17.9.32. 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of Appeal meeting held Sept 

17th. 1932 

Present Cr O'Shanahan (in the Chair) Councillors Ritchie, Morgan, 

Puckridge, & Harder. Lot 16 Coulta. G Bull appealed against 

assessment. Appeal Dismissed. Bansemer Emily appealed againt 

assessment of Block 23.51 & Town Cummins Appeal 

withdrawn. Bansemer F R E appealed against Lot 4 Cummins. Appeal 

withdrawn. Biddell W K assessment on Sec 10 Mortlock & Lots in 

Township of Wangary. Appeal against Sec Hd Mortlock 

dismissed. Lot 70 to be £35. Lots 72.37.40 & 147/9 & 161 be 5/- 

per acre. 

Bishop M K assessment on Bostson Island a Assessment to be 

reduced from £242 to £222 

Bank Adelaide at Cummins. Reduce from £270 to £180 

Chapman S G Lots 3.6.56 of Cummins Town Present Assessment to 

stand. 

Cranstone C E Lots 17.27.28.30.33 Bellwood Appeal dismissed 

 

The following appeals against assessment Dorward L J pt 388 Hd 

Louth Reduce valuation from £600 to £450 

Derrington L O 150.151A.156. Hd Lincoln Reuce section 150 to 15/- 

per acre ,section 156 from £1/2/0 to £1 per acre. Dodd E R Lot 38 

Cummins .Reduce from £710 to £500. Doudle H M Lots 7..8.19.29 

Coulta Resolved Lot 20 be reduced from £400 to £200 & the other 

lots to stand as assessed. Dearman F W Pts 353 pt 354 Dismissed. 

116N Lincoln Section 116 N Lincoln Reduce assessment from £26 to 

£20. 

Dorward Geo Sec 357.388.& 389 Hd Louth Adjust acreage on all 3 

sections to £3 per acre. 

Ettridge AH Sections 38.40. Hd Mitchell Appeal dismissed. 

Faehse M L Lot 11 Cummins Reduce from £510 to £350. 

Flavel Ellen Secs 347,348,350,444/5 Hd Louth Reduce Valuation 

from £1060 to £800. 

Green D pt 3 Mitchell sec 3 Hd Ulipa Appeal dismissed. 

Hallett & Sons pt 123 Hd Louth Reduce assessment from £552/10/- 

to £280 

 

Habner W Secs 25. 22 Hd Shannon Appeal dismissed 

Hill A L Sec 16 Hd Cummins Appeal dismissed. Heath B E Secs 130 

to 135 Hd Mitchell Appeal dismissed 

Hurrell A H Secs 253 254 Lincoln Reduce assessment from £11/10/0 

to £6/10/0 

Howell J J 114 Hd Louth reduce section 114 Hd Louth to 30/- per 

acre 

Hage W R 125.126.Hd Louth Appeal dismissed Hage Jessie 127 Louth 

Reduce assessment from £1200 to £900. 

Klem W B Sec 10 Hd Shannon Appeal dismissed 

Lock L L Secs 190.160.261.263.266 Hd Warrow Reduce to £450 Adjust 

assessment on Sec 190 with adjoining blocks. Lock Anna Lot 67 

Coulta Appeal dismissed 

Lock G C Secs 141.157.158.263.266 Warrow Make 15/- per acre 



Mosely I M secs 8 9SE Hd Wanilla Reduce to 7/6 per acre 

Myers R L Sec 160 a Hd Mitchell Appeal dismissed 

 

In reply to your letter of 25 alt re February period of the ? 

District . I beg to advise that the Councils Authorised Officer 

has been continously inspecting the district since 20th January, 

and issuing notices where necessary. 

 

Pfeiffer R P Sec 7N Cummins Appeal dismissed Porter & Stevenson 

Lots 31.32.33 or 2W 12.13.Cummins Appeal dismissed 

Puckridge F D Sec E Warrow Appeal dismissed 

Puckridge A H & F D 162/4 185.197/8 239. 240/1/2 Warrow Secs 

163/4 to stand Sec 185 to sand Sec 352 @ 7/6 per acre Sec 150 @ 

£2/15/- per acre Sec 197/8 239 240/1/2/ @ 5/- per acre 

Packer L J Sec 227.250/1 308 317 318. 319 Lincoln Reduce 

Valuation to £2000 

Proude T appeal against all his sections Hd Louth Sections 

200.357.8.9 434.5.6. 266/9 360. 302/3 .Pt 284 . Make same as 

previous year. 

Proude T Section 140 Hd Louth .Dismissed 

Roberts S Lots 71.72 Edilllie. Appeal dismissed Richardson Brs. 

All sections Hd Louth 

Robinson A L appealed against assessment Block 1 Hd 

Wanilla. Reduce to 6/- per acre 

Aird W T Lot 23 Cummins Appeal dismissed 

 

Aitchison E Secs 172/3.168.169.170Hd Lincoln Reduce assessment 

from $2 per acre to £1/15/0 per acre Simons L Lots 11.13.66/7.79 

Edillilie & E.P. 92/3 Edillilie. Appeals dismissed. 

Swafffer P. C. Lot 9 of 2W. Reduce to £500 

Schramm Bros. Sec 395/6 Hd Louth Reduce to £1 acre. 

Sullivan R E 13.14.18.19.20.27 Town Cummins Dismissed. 

Sinclair R L C Sec 170 Flinders 10.11.26.29W 30 Wanilla Reduce 

10.11.26 to 5/- acre 

Swerdt C E Sec 388/9 Louth. Reduce to £200 valuation 

Stevenson I B Lots 45/6 Block 5 Cummins Town Reduce 45/6 to ï600 

Block 5 to £450 

Shepperd W A Secs 281 to 286 148/9 270 Hd Warrow Appeal 

withdrawn. 

Shah Jessie Lot 34,35,66. Stand 

Shah Bhola Resolved 49 be £20 No 50 £30 No 52 £450 No 53 £300 No 

54 £300 No 55 £500 No 63 £420 

C 

 

Williams W D 330/1/2 Hd Louth Reduce Assessment to 

£32/19/0 Williams A D Lot 28 Cummins dismissed. 

Wagner C E Sec 24 Shannon Appeal dismissed 

Wagner Mrs C J Sec 29 Shannon Appeal dismissed 

Whillas C J Pt 3 Uley 86.161 to 166 176 255 to 259 Lincoln Reduce 

Assessment on Secs 86, 161 to 166 to £90 other sections to stand 



as assessed. Wood T H Blocks 97.98.99.100 Hd Lincoln Reduce 

valuation to £120 

Witto Mrs appealed against assessment of Lots 73 74 

Cumins Resolved Lot 73 Stand Lot 74 be reduced to £500 

Wright W T appeal against assessment P52 Kiana & 30.32 38 Ulipa 

dismissed. 

 

Barraud F C 143-4-5-6 150 Hd Louth & all sections Resolved 146 

stand Secs 154/4/5 £2/10/0 per acre Sec 159 £6 acre 

Barraud Bros Resolved Secs 42/3 be 8/- acre Sec 43 8/- acre Secs 

351/2/3/ to 356 15/- per acre 423 to 426 15/- per acre Sec 429 

10/- acre 431/2 be 15/- per acre Sec 440 be 10/- acre. Sec 439 be 

15/- acre 

Doudle S E Lot 33 Coulta Assessment reduced from £19 to £15 

Doudle R W Lots 34.5.6 & 46.7.8 Coulta Appeal dismissed 

Foster J J Secs 101.112.95 & 97 Hd Warrow Reduce Sec 101 to 30/- 

per acre Secs 42.95.97 to stand as assessed Green D on closed 

Road between pt 387 & 388 Hd Louth Valuation to be reduced to 

£450 

Green Josephine Part 387 Hd Louth Valuation to be reduced to £250 

Hawsons E Estate Secs 178/181 187/193 £1 per acre Sec 195 £2 per 

acre Secs 244/5 stand 522/5 £2 per acre stand 523 to stand. Secs 

223 & 225 30/- per acre Harris D Appeal dismissed. 

Hyde R J Secs 158N 158S 159.160. Reduce from 15/- to 10/- per 

acre, Sec 316 Reduce valuation to £30 Sec 238 dismissed. 

 

LeBrun A & T appeal against assessment 180/1 60.62/3.66/7.178/7 

Hd Warrow Appeal dismissed Myers E Appeal against assessment Secs 

142.145.146 159.160.165 Hd Warrow. Dismissed 

Tapley Mrs T F appealed against assessment on her portion Thistle 

Island Reduce valuation to £1000 

Baillie G E appeal against assessment 272/3/4/ Louth Resolved Sec 

373 = 17/6 acre372.374 = 7/6 acre 

Gardner M T on account Whites Flat Hall. Resolved valuation be 

reduced to £400 

Baillie S F asked that Secs 372/6 Hd Louth be reduced to £150. 

Granted 

Kennett Mrs Edith appeal against assessment on Pt L & M 

Warrow Appeal Dismissed Against Sec 24N & 25 Mortlock Appeal 

dismissed for Sec24NSec25 make valuation £380. 

Kennett JW Appeal against assessment on Secs 61.13.18.23.25 

Warrow. Dismissed 

Morgan & Sons. Assessments to be adjusted. 

Puckridge Mrs H Lot 53 Coulta. Dismissed 

 

Puckridge R M appeal against assessment Secs 

59.60.68.71.72.43.44.47.48.49 . Dismissed 

Radfords Estate. Bagots Ex & Trustee appealed against assessment 

Sections 84/87 94 Warrow 79.94. Ulipa. Dismissed 

Police Stn House Cummins Appeal to reduce assessment . Reduction 

approved from £980 to £500 



 

District Council Lincoln Minutes of meeting held September 17th 

1932 

Present Cr O'Shanahan, Morgan, Puckridge, Harder and Ritchie 

Minutes of Previous meeting read. 

Financial Statement submitted. 

Correspondence Highways & Local Govt. Advised the Grant of £280 

for Unemployed Relief is to be expended on roads leading to the 

Proper Bay, within this District. 

Petition from some ratepayers of Cummins & Yeelanna requesting 

the Chairman of this Council to call a meeting of 

Ratepayers. Meeting called for September 13th but was postponed & 

will be held on Saturday October 15th at noon, at the Council 

Chambers. 

Department of Lands The warden of Standards re inspection of 

butter packages for sale, asking Council under the Weights & 

Measures Act to see that they are the correct weight. 

 

Mr A C Beswick advised he intends fencing block 47 Hd Mortlock & 

he wishes to lease the road between sections 47 & 14 Mortlock. 

Permission granted. 

Petition received from Msrs Porter, Palmer, Menhennett & Rowe, to 

have a roadway opened through part of allotment 2 between Durdin 

St & Railways Terrace. 

Mr R L Myers wrote regarding notice received from the Surveyor 

General that it is intended to close road of access to 16A Hd 

Mitchell. Mr Myers does not consider it advisable to close this 

road. 

 

Estimate of Receipts & Expenditure for the year ending June 30th 

1933 presented. 

General Rate Moved Cr Puckridge that the Estimate be adopted and 

a General Rate of 1/- in the £1 be declared. Seconded by Cr 

Morgan. Carried. 

Transfers of Land From W M Archie & J S E Ward to L W Ferres Sec 

10 Cummins F Schramm to Harry Wood Blocks 68 of Sec 65 Blocks 

69.70.70 of Sec 62 Blocks 73 to Sec 58 Hd Lincoln G Wood Son & Co 

Ltd to A H Hinton Lot 62 of pt 2W Cummins 

Moved by Cr Morgan that the Clerk be authorised to make the 

necessary alterations in the assessment book. Seconded by Cr 

Ritchie. Carried. 

Owen & LeBrun asked that they be re-imbursed for the expense 

incurred by having to be assisted thru water across the Main West 

Road at the 21 mile mark. Reply to be sent. Re-imbursement would 

not be made. 

Accounts General 1 £210.11.3 Federal £216.12.1 Government Grants 

£73.4.3 Moved by Cr Harder that the accounts as read be passed 

for payment Seconded by Cr Ritchie. Carried. 

Tenders opened & Read M A Cronin £3.19.0 S McCracken £5 C Ferraro 

£3.17.3 W D Weemys £5.14.0 Moved by Cr Harder. C Ferraro be let 

the Contract Seconded by Cr Morgan. Carried. 



Overseers Report Read Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Overseers 

report as read be adopted. Seconded by Cr Harder. Carried. 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman15.10.32/ 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held October 15th 

1932 

Present Councillors O'Shanahan, Puckridge, Morgan, Harder and 

Ritchie. 

Minutes of previous meeting read Financial Statement 

Presented Correspondence Unemployment Relief Council Advised that 

if the Council decided to provide funds for relief work, an 

applicaton for a Grant from the Commonwealth Employment Council 

would receive consideration. The Council would be advised in due 

course of the amount the Relief Council would subsidise any 

anticipated expenditure on their part. 

Mr L N Firth Applied for permission to erect a gate across road 

through section 13 Hd Cummins. Moved by Cr Puckridge that 

permission be granted Mr Firth to erect gates. Seconded by Cr 

Morgan. Carried. 

 

Mr W D Wemyss Made application for permission to instal a Voco 

Petrol Pump on the footpath in front of his premises at 

Yeelanna. Clerk advised Mr Wemyss it would first be necessary for 

him to take out an insurance policy according to Model By Law 

adopted by this Council. 

The Secretary Highways & Local Govt Advised it is not yet known 

what amount will be available for distribution as Subsidy on 

rates collected. 

Mr W T Wright requested the Council to have about 5 chains of 

road repaired on the hundred line of Ulipa & Kiana. Overseer to 

have some improvements carried out. 

Closing of road of access to 16a Hd Mitchell The Director of 

Lands informed Council it is proposed when the road is closed, to 

offer the area, together with the Reserve for allotment on 

Miscellaneous Lease conditions with a covenant to supply water to 

the Public. Access to water will therefore always be 

available. Copy of letter forwarded to Messrs Harris & Myers with 

the Director of Lands request that they withdraw their objections 

in closing the road. 

 

Transfers of Land\From Public Trustee to M D D Kinmont 12. 13M 

Sleaford. Primary Producers Bank to A G Green Sec 15 Hd 

Mitchell E F Maloney to K W Ford Sec 1W Hd Cummins D Green & 

another to P J Houston, W J Doudle, & M T Morgan Sec 66 

Coulta Moved by Cr Harder that the Clerk be authorised to make 

the necessary alterations in the assessment book. Seconded by Cr 

Puckridge. Carried. 

Accounts General 1 £173.13.7 Govt Grants 1 139.1.0 Relief Council 

£ 56.9.6 Vermin & Fencing Loads & A/cs £189.4.9 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that the accounts as read be passed for 

payment. Seconded by Cr Ritchie. Carried 

T H Wood asked the Council to have some repairs carried out on 

the road between sections 46 and 218 Hd Lincoln. Granted. 

Registrar of Dogs. Moved by Cr O'Shanahan that Mr K S McFarlane 

be appointed registrar of dogs for the district of 

Lincoln. Seconded by Cr Harder. Carried. 

 



Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Morgan that the Overseer's 

report as read be adopted. Seconded by Cr Puckridge. Carried 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 18.10.32/ 

Cr Harder asked that 2 men be put on for 3 days to repair the 

road from Pillana to Cummins. Granted. Cr Ritchie Asked that 2 

chains of metalling be done at the creek on the road through from 

Koppio Mail Road to Henders. Granted That 2 or 3 days work of 

filling in be carried out at Hender's Corner off the West M Rd. 

Granted. That the spoon drain in front of Coward's on the North 

road be graded. Granted 

Cr Morgan asked that the O/seer inspect & report on part of the 

road from Mt DuttonBay to Mena. Granted. 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 19.11.32/ 

  



District Council of Lincoln Minutes of meeting held November 19th 

1932 

Present Chairman (Cr O'Shanahan) Councillors Ritchie, Harder & 

Puckridge 

Minutes of Previous meeting read 

Financial Statement submitted 

Correspondence Highways Local Govt . Main Road Grant The 

Secretary of the Highways & Local Govt advised the sum of £1780 

has been allotted this Council for Main roads for year 

ending June 30th 1933. Of this amount the Overseer is to be paid 

£71 for supervision 

Newly Settled Areas/ The sum of £610 has been allotted 

for District Roads in the Hundreds of Mortlock, Cummins, 

Mitchell, & Shannon. Of this amount the Overseer is to be 

paid £12 for supervision. 

Local Govt Officers Assn/ The Secretary advised, as a result 

of the overtures made by the Association to the Director of 

Highways, supervision allowance on District Road Grants will now 

be paid to country overseers 

 

Elder Smith & Co Ld applied on behalf of Mr MG Cash, for 

the remission of penalties imposed for the nonpayment of rates, 

Vermin & Fencing instalments. 

Council will remit fines on rates, but cannot remit those on 

Fencing & Vermin Loans. 

Director of Lands Advised that the Flinders Vermin-

Fenced District was abolished vide proclamation in the Government 

Gazette of October 13th inst. In view of this, the District 

Council of Lincoln will now be responsible for carrying out 

the provisions of the Vermin Act with regard to the destruction 

of rabbits on lands within their area 

Moved by Cr Harder that Mr D Green be appointed Vermin Inspector 

@ £5 per week, including petrol, from December 1st, 1932, for 

three months. Seconded by Cr Puckridge. Carried 

 

Mr C. Ferraro/ advised he tendered for contract Cummins Main 

Street on a price for stone which has now been altered, & he has 

¾ mile further to travel to get it. Would the Council consider 

the higher expense he is put to? Mr Ferraro to be advised the 

Council cannot do anything in the matter. 

Mssrs Byles Brs/ wrote stating the very bad condition of road 

this side of Wanilla Siding through Morgans country, and asked 

that something be done to improve it. The Overseer will arrange 

to meet Msrs Byles & decide what can be done to improve the road. 

Mr.W.D Wemyss wrote enclosing letter from his Insurance Co re 

Petrol Pump insurance. 

Agreement to be forwarded. 

 

Mr WH Roberts Made application to the Council to have 1 ½ miles 

of breaking down to be done from section 123 leading to the Main 

Road (between sections 123, 120, and 103, 122 Hd Kiana) 

The work is being proceeded with. 



Mr S Scott wrote re wire-netting received. The Overseer will 

inspect the netting. 

Msrs Packard & Seddon advised they have been asked to close 

certain Roads in the Township of Cummins (Private Subdivision) & 

would be glad to know if the Council have any other roads in the 

District which would be included for opening or closing in the 

same plan. The Council have no roads they wish closed. 

Goldsbrough Mort & Co Ld wrote in further reference to appeal 

against their property at Cummins. 

Clerk to write & explain the assessment & rate thereon, & the 

work recently carried out clearing round the block. 

 

Transfers of Land From M.C. Payne to G.J. Parker pt Sec 23 Hd 

Cummins SG Heard to Mr B Dunstan Sec 30 Hd Mitchell JJ Richards 

(deceased) to Elsie Richards Sec 211. Hd Louth E.F Leighton to 

Leigh Rough Lot 15 of 2W Cummins G.Proude to George Proude Sec 

253. 252. 254 Hd Louth 

Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Clerk be authorised to make the 

necessary alterations in the assessment book, Seconded by Cr 

Harder Carried 

Contractor Coad Wrote asking for extra payment on his contract 

Cummins -Yeelanna road. 

The Council cannot grant extra payment as it is a Main Road 

contract. 

Mr H Hurrell made application for a Loan for wire-

netting. Council are not recommending any Loans at present. 

Mr C. J Whillas requested the Council to have graded & gravelled 

8 chains of road between sections 86 & 254 Hd Lincoln. 

Reply to be sent some repairs will be carried out at a later date 

 

Accounts General Fund Paysheet No 1 £342 - 4 - 8 wire netting & 

Fencing a/cs £25 - 1 - 2 Govt Grants £199 . 1. 1 Relief Works 

£113. 12. 6 Moved by Cr Ritchie that the accounts as read be 

passed for payment . Seconded by Cr Puckridge . Carried 

Goldsborough Mort & Co advised they are fencing their block 

at Cummins, adjacent to the Council Pound Yards & wish to know if 

the Council will pay half cost of the division fence. 

Further information to be obtained. 

Cr Puckridge 

Cr Harder asked that 8 chains of sand scooping be done by Mr 

Wagner @ £1 per chain 

Government Subsidy The Secretary Highways & Local Govt wrote 

advising the sum of £337 had been allocated as subsidy for year 

ending June 30th 1932. 

 

Cr Ritchie stated Mr K. J. Hyde asked that warning re travelling 

stock be placed at either end of Big Swamp Ford. Mr Hyde will 

erect signs free of charge if Council provide same. 

Mr J.E. Cooper wrote re milk delivery business. Reply to be sent, 

premises to conform with regulations under the Health Act, must 

be constructed before a licence can be issued. Persons selling 

milk without a licence are liable to prosecution. 



Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Harder that the 

Overseers' report as read be adopted. Seconded by Cr Puckridge . 

Carried 

Authorised Person under Highways Acts, 1926 to 1930 Moved by Cr 

Harder that Mr KS McFarlane be appointed Authorised Person under 

the Highways Act 1926 to 1930 Seconded by Cr Ritchie. Carried 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 19. 11. 32/ Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 17. 

12. 32/ 

  



District Council Lincoln Minutes of meeting held December 17th 

1932 

Present Chairman Jas O'Shanahan Councillors Ritchie, Morgan, 

Puckridge & Harder 

Minutes of Previous meeting read 

Financial Statement presented 

Correspondence Highways & Local Government/ Copy of the Report of 

the Inspectors received, following his recent visit to this 

district. 

Inspector General of Hospitals/ Notice received that the sum 

of £123. 5. 6 would be required for hospital rate for the 

district of Lincoln. 

F E K Reynolds/ wrote offering to take over the wire-netting 

liability on section 50 Hd Mitchell, by paying it off in a £10 

instalment per annum. Resolved Mr F E R Reynolds be allowed the 

same conditions as previous owner; to pay off the liability by a 

yearly instalment of £10. The first payment of £10 to be paid by 

1st March 1933 

 

Highways & Local Govt advised the Govts Printer would 

stock Noxious Weeds notice books, if a sufficient supply were 

required, & to advise him of the number this Council would need. 

Highways & Local Govt/ drew attention to the provisions of 

the District Councils Amendment Act No. 2103 of 1932. 

Mr L W Ford requested permission to place a small water pipe 

across the road from the Government Well near section 16 to 

Section 6A Hd Cummins. 

Concretors (S.A.) Ltd Letters received re flood opening in 

reinforced cement concrete. 

Mssrs M & PV Paech drew attention to the road from Warrow 

to Edillilie & requested some improvement to be made to it before 

wheat carting began. 

 

E W Jones/ advised the road N.E. of Jones & Minhard's sections is 

in a deplorable condition, & L & M Rosewarne are prepared to fill 

in with metal & repair the worst patches of metalled & unmade 

road for £18. Reply to be sent Council consider £18 too high, but 

will allow £15 for the same number of men with horses & drays for 

six days work to be completed to the satisfaction of the 

Overseer. 

Mr M A Cronin wrote re Contract 13 Hd Shannon. 

Transfer of Lands From RCB Beck to NG. Haarsma Lots 3 . 4 Lot 21 

Bellwood GA Vigar to D Green, A Green, & AZ Ashman section 2a Hd 

Mitchell Moved by Cr Puckridge that the Clerk be authorised to 

make the necessary alterations in the assessment book _ seconded 

by Cr Harder Carried 

C Ferraro Contract Moved by Cr Harder that C. Ferraro be given 26 

chains of gravelling 17' x 6" on the side of the Federal Contract 

in Main Street Cummins @ £4 - 15/. per chain Seconded by Cr 

Morgan. Carried 

 



Accounts General Paysheet No 2 £208 - 13 - 3 Wire- netting £34 . 

15 . 10 Fencing £55 . 10.0 Govt Grants £366 . 6 . 1 Federal £131 

. 4 . 10 Unemployed Relief £47. 18/. Moved by Cr Ritchie the 

accounts as read be passed for payment. Seconded by Cr Harder . 

Carried 

Closing Road of Access to Section 16a Hd Mitchell Moved by Cr 

Puckridge that the whole of the road dividing section 16A from 

section 16 Hd Mitchell, & providing access to Crown lands 

(formerly Water Conservation Reserve) be closed. Seconded by Cr 

Morgan. Carried. Overseer's Report Read Moved by Cr Harder that 

the Overseer's report as read be adopted. Seconded by Cr Morgan . 

Carried 

Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 17. 12. 32/ Jas O'Shanahan Chairman 21. 

1. 33/ 

 


